
LAW OFFICE

Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
Four Laurel Road, New City, NY 10956
Tel: 845.634.4141 Fax: 845.634.9312

Counsel to E-mail: Info@EmanuelLaw.com Amy Mele, Esq.

Freeman & Loftus, RLLP www.EmanuelLaw.com Of counsel

VILLAGE OF UPPER NYACK
PLANNING BOARD

NARRATIVE SUMMARY

UPPER NYACK GRILL
SPECIAL PERMIT AND SITE PLAN

327 North Highland Avenue
Tax Lot 60.17-1-2

Upper Nyack Grill is the latest incarnation of a restaurant and bar at the
subject location. Although the Planning Board and the Village have recognized that
the use can continue as a legal, prior non-conforming use, the applicant has chosen
to seek a special permit to continue operations free of the restrictions placed on
prior non-conforming uses by the Village Zoning Code.

Existing Conditions

The site is located on the east side of North Highland Avenue (U.S. Route
9W), approximately 160 feet north of its intersection with Fairview Avenue.
Although located in an R-4 (residential district), the site has been used as a
business since before 1928.1 In January 1994, the Village’s Zoning Board of Appeals
determined that the use of the site as a restaurant and bar was a legal prior non-
conforming use.2 From 1994 through August 3, 2016, the site was continuously used
as a restaurant and bar called “Barz”. On August 4, 2016, Robert Waxtel, the
applicant, purchased the site. Since closing on title, he has been renovating the
interior with the aim of re-opening as a restaurant and bar. The Planning Board
recognized the continuing use at its meeting of November 16, 2016.

The site has a lot area of 17,353 square feet. It is improved by a 1½ story
frame building and parking area. The applicant does not propose any enlargement
of the building footprint, although, as will be detailed below, certain exterior
changes and modernizations are proposed.

1 See, Zoning Board of Appeals minutes of December 21, 1993, p.1, relating to the application of
Candlelight for use as a restaurant and bar.
2 ZBA minutes, January 11, 1994.



The site is served by public sewer, water and utilities services.

Proposed Site Plan Modifications

The applicant proposes minor modifications to the site plan:

• The building’s front porch is currently enclosed. The applicant proposes
opening it to provide a more pleasant and welcoming front façade and to
provide space for an accessible ramp. A planter at the building’s front will
also be removed.

• There is an existing rear patio at ground level that is reached from the
building interior by descending two steps and from the rear parking area at
grade. The applicant proposes erecting a deck over the existing patio which
will be level with the first floor of the building interior. The deck will be
slightly larger than the existing patio, but will not add impervious surface to
the site. The deck will be accessible from both the interior of the building and
from the rear parking area. Like the existing patio, it will be used for
seasonal seating.

• The parking area is to be striped and reconfigured to replace seven head-in
angled parking spaces along the south side with three parallel parking
spaces. A handicapped space will be designated (none currently exists). In
addition, two pairs of tandem parking spaces (four spaces total) in front of the
building are to be removed. (Two of these parking spaces are in the right of
way of North Highland Avenue.) A total of eight undersized parking spaces
are to be removed, bringing the number of spaces from 30 to 22. The
agreement with The Reform Temple of Rockland (f/k/a Temple Beth Torah) to
allow overflow parking will continue.3 The applicant believes that this
reconfiguration will improve safety for patrons and restaurant workers.

• New signs will replace existing signs in size, location, and shape.
• Exterior lighting will be upgraded for emergency lighting requirements.

The applicant has reviewed the Zoning Code with respect to the parking
requirements for this use. Although the Code provides parking standards for a
number of special permit uses in residential districts, it does not provide a standard
for places of assembly other than houses of worship. Therefore, the applicant has
“imported” the standard used in the Code for restaurants in commercial districts.4

(Code § 6:1.a.6).

3 See, attached letter dated October 28, 2016 from The Reform Temple of Rockland.
4 Although there are parking standards for places of assembly in commercial districts, these, too, are
not applicable as they relate to places of worship and private membership clubs.



Rockland County Planning Dept. Recommendations

In a memorandum dated November 16, 2016, the Rockland County Planning
Department recommended modifications to the proposed site plan. The applicant’s
responses to the recommendations follow:

1 A review shall be completed by the New York State Department of Transportation
and any concerns addressed, and all required permits obtained.

Agreed.

2 We are concerned that adequate parking will be provided for the site since it is
located on a State highway, and the site is deficient by over 46%. The Village must
monitor the site to ensure that no vehicles park along US Route 9W in the event that
the parking lot is insufficient to meet the parking demands. if additional parking
needs are required, then the applicant must find an alternate off-site location to use
for the parking needs. Under no circumstances shall any parking occur within the
State highway right-of-way.

Agreed. The applicant believes that there will be sufficient parking for
normal operations, but has also continued the previous overflow parking agreement
with The Reform Temple of Rockland. It should be noted that there is safe on-street
parking available on Riverton Drive, approximately 170 feet to the north, and on
Fairview Avenue, approximately the same distance to the south. Sidewalks exist in
both directions, and Route 9W does not need to be crossed.

3 The previous site plan contained 30 parking spaces, and the new layout only
provides 22 spaces. A variance for parking is required for the site plan as designed.

No variance is required, as the Code does not have a provision requiring a
minimum number of parking spaces for this use in this zoning district. Therefore,
the ZBA could not grant a variance even if it wanted to. Further, the mere reduction
of the number of parking spaces does not trigger the need for a variance (what if
there had been more spaces than required before the reduction?). This
recommendation constitutes a legal impossibility and should be overridden.

4 The applicant is proposing to replace both the 12 sq. ft. signs with a similar sized
signs. The Village of Upper Nyack should be satisfied that the proposed signs
conform to the Village's sign standards.

There do not appear to be sign standards applicable to this use in this zoning
district. Section 6:2.e. allows signs in commercial districts up to 12 square feet in
size. To the extent the signs exceed the standards and were legal when erected, they
are prior non-complying signs.

5 The previous use for the site was a restaurant. Restaurants are permitted by
special permit in the OB zoning district. Different bulk standards are listed for the
OB district from the R-4 zoning district, Since the OB zoning district is the district



that permits the restaurant use, should the bulk table instead list the requirements
for that use? The Village of Upper Nyack must make that determination. in
addition, is another special permit use be required, or does this use still fall under
the previous restaurant use? This must be clarified.

As set forth herein, the applicant asserts that his use is a legal, prior non-
conforming use, but is seeking a special permit for a “place of assembly”. The special
permit is discussed in more detail below.

6 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Department of Health and
any required permits obtained.

The applicant assumes that the Department is referring to Health
Department permits relative to the operation of a food service establishment. While
the applicant agrees that it must obtain such permits, they are not relevant to the
site plan approval sought by the applicant here. To that extent, this
recommendation should be overridden.

7 We request the opportunity to review any variances which may be necessary to
implement the proposed site plan.

Agreed.

Special Permit

In the subject R-4 zoning district, the Zoning Code allows “places of
assembly” by special permit of the Planning Board. At the November 18, 2016,
meeting of the Planning Board, the Village Engineer and Village Attorney advised
the applicant that the restaurant and bar was considered a “place of assembly”
under the Zoning Code.

The Zoning Code requires that places of assembly meet both general and
specific standards, as set forth in § 15:84 and 15:89, respectively:

General Standards (§ 15:84)

§ 15:84.1 Standards:
The location and size of the special permit use, the nature and intensity of the
operations, the size of the site and the location of the site with respect to streets giving
access to it are such that it will be in harmony with appropriate and orderly
development of the area in which it is located.

As noted above, the site has been used as a business since before 1928, and
continuously as a restaurant and bar since at least 1973 (and likely before that
date). Access to the site is exclusively from U.S. Route 9W, a major north-south
roadway in the Village that primarily serves a commercial area, especially
immediately south in the Village of Nyack. The proposed use does not envision an



intensification of the existing use. The applicant proposes a more family-oriented
restaurant, as opposed to the singles-oriented operation of the former Barz.

§ 15:84.2 The location, nature and height of structures, buildings, walls and fences
and the nature and extent of existing or proposed plantings on the site are such that
the special permit use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and
use of adjacent land and buildings.

No substantive changes are proposed for the existing improvements, other
than modernization and upgrades. There will be no enlargement of the existing
improvements. The area surrounding the site is fully developed, including a
relatively new single-family home subdivision approximately 70 feet north of the
site.

§ 15:84.3 Operations in connection with any special permit use shall not be more
objectionable to nearby properties by reason of noise, traffic, fumes, vibration or other
characteristics than would be the operations of permitted uses not requiring a special
permit.

The applicant envisions a restaurant and bar that attracts mostly families, as
opposed to singles, and that will be patronized by nearby residents. It should be
noted that The Reform Temple of Rockland (f/k/a Temple Beth Torah) is
immediately across North Highland Avenue from the site. It is located in both the
R-4 and OB districts.5 This facility would be classified as a place of assembly-
church, and is far larger than the subject site.

§ 15:84.4 Parking and loading areas will be of adequate size for the particular
special permit use, properly located and suitably screened from adjoining residential
uses, and the entrance and exit drives shall be laid out so as to achieve convenience
and safety.

The existing entrance/exit drive will be improved to allow traffic in two
directions where a one-way lane had previously existed. Parking in front of the
building, including spaces in the North Highland Avenue right of way, will be
removed. The interior parking layout will be changed to improve safety.

§ 15:84.5 No portion of any land under water shall be counted toward the minimum
lot area. Not more than one-fourth of any land which is defined as wetlands on the
Official Map or which is within a 100-year frequency flood plain or within utility or
drainage easements or rights-of-way, shall be counted toward the minimum lot area.

Acknowledged. No portion of the site is subject to this provision.

§ 15:84.6 The Slope Formula in the Zoning Ordinance Article III, Sec. 9 (LL # 14 of
2004) shall apply to all special permit uses.

Acknowledged. No portion of the site is subject to this provision.

5 Per Zoning Map dated December 18, 2003, included with the May 2016 revision of the Zoning Code.



Specific Standards (§ 15:89)

General Standards and Requirements for Places of Assembly in Residential Zones

a. The facility shall be located with frontage on a mapped Street.
The facility fronts on North Highland Avenue, also known as U.S. Route 9W,

a mapped, public street.

b. Buildings shall maintain a minimum setback of 20 feet from all property lines,
unless the individual standards listed in § 15:88 are greater.

The existing setback is 12.96 feet, which likely pre-exists this provision of the
Code. It should be noted that there is an existing asphalt island that separates the
site from the roadbed of the street. The distance between the street side of the
island and the building is approximately 28 feet. There are no applicable standards
in § 15.88.

This is an existing condition. However, if a variance is required, the applicant
will apply for one.

c. The maximum lot coverage of structures shall not exceed 35 percent of the lot area;
total impervious surfaces shall not exceed 75 percent of the lot area.

The existing lot coverage of the structure (to be unchanged) is 14.4%. The
total existing impervious surface coverage (also to be unchanged) is 79.3%.

This is an existing condition. However, if a variance is required, the applicant
will apply for one.

d. No more than two large vehicles (vans or buses) may be parked overnight on-site
at any time.

Acknowledged. The applicant will comply.

Relief Requested

The applicant requests a special permit to operate a bar and restaurant as a
place of assembly, together with approval of its proposed site plan. When
considering the special permit, the Board should note that any conditions it chooses
to impose must be limited to the use of the land, and not to the operation of the
business. Thus, for example, a condition limiting the hours of operation is not
permitted under New York law.6

6 Error! Main Document Only.Home Depot USA v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead, 63 AD3d 938
(2d Dept. 2009); Schlosser v. Michaelis, 18 A.D.2d 940, 238 N.Y.S.2d 433 (2d Dept. 1963); Hubshman
v. Henne, 42 A.D.2d 732, 345 N.Y.S.2d 669 (2d Dept. 1973); Error! Main Document Only.see, also,
the discussion in the Practice Commentary to McKinney’s Town Law sec. 274-b (Main Volume, p.
153, et seq.) and Village Law sec. 7-724-b (Main Volume, p. 29 et seq.).



In addition, the provision of the Zoning Code that appears to require “an
amendment” to the special permit in the event of any change in “ownership” must
be read in a manner that is consistent with New York law. Special permits run with
the land; they are not personal to an individual applicant.7 Thus, a mere change in
ownership cannot trigger the need for a new special permit or an amendment
thereto, other than to insure that there is compliance with any conditions attached
to the special permit.

Finally, the applicant reserves the right to reject any special permit that is
granted if he deems the conditions too onerous, and to revert to his legal non-
conforming status.

Dated: December 14, 2016
New City, New York

_________________________________
Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
Attorney for applicant

7 “The power to zone ‘is not a general police power, but a power to regulate land use’ (Sunrise Check
Cashing & Payroll Servs., Inc. v. Town of Hempstead, 20 N.Y.3d 481, 485, 964 N.Y.S.2d 65, 986
N.E.2d 898). ‘It is a “fundamental rule that zoning deals basically with land use and not with the
person who owns or occupies it”’ (BLF Assoc., LLC v. Town of Hempstead, 59 A.D.3d 51, 55, 870
N.Y.S.2d 422 quoting Matter of Dexter v. Town Bd. of Town of Gates, 36 N.Y.2d 102, 105, 365
N.Y.S.2d 506, 324 N.E.2d 870.” Blue Island Development, LLC v. Town of Hempstead, 131 A.D.3d
497, 15 N.Y.S.3d 807, 810 (2d Dept. 2015). This rule extends to the grant of special permits. Dexter v.
Town of Gates, supra.




